## RESOLUTION NO. 12,358

## A RESOLUTION DECLARING A STATE OF EMERGENCY EXISTS PERTAINING TO WINDOWS LOCATED IN COURTROOM 203 OF THE WOODBURY COUNTY COURTHOUSE

WHEREAS, the Woodbury County Building Services was notified of damage relating to windows located in Courtroom 203 of the Woodbury County Courthouse and

WHEREAS, Woodbury County engaged Cannon Moss Brygger Architects to inspect the windows in question and

WHEREAS, Cannon Moss Brygger Architects has completed a report and written a letter to the Chairperson of the Woodbury County Supervisors notifying them that in their professional opinion that a state of emergency exists where action is needed immediately to protect from further property damage and prevent serious injury or possible death and

WHEREAS, the Woodbury County Supervisors are convinced the windows in Courtroom 203 of the Woodbury County Courthouse are in need of emergency repair,

**BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED** by the Board of Supervisors, Woodbury County, Iowa, hereby declares that a state of emergency exists in regards to the windows in Courtroom 203 of the Woodbury County Courthouse and that immediate action is needed to protect the County from further property damage and to prevent serious injury or possible death.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Woodbury County Supervisors intend to take any reasonable action allowable under lowa Law to protect the County from further property damage and prevent serious injury or possible death.

SO RESOLVED this 19th day of April, 2016

Board Chair:

Attestation: